On October 29, 2021, the Company issued a press release announcing the partial exercise of the over-allotment option, a copy of which is attached

as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.

Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits

EXHIBIT INDEX

Exhibit No.  Description
99.1  Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of September 24, 2021.
99.2  Press Release, dated October 29, 2021.
104  Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

1

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the

undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

 INFLECTION POINT ACQUISITION CORP.

Dated: November 4, 2021 By: /s/ Michael Blitzer
  Name: Michael Blitzer
  Title:   Co-Chief Executive Officer

2

Exhibit 99.1

INFLECTION POINT ACQUISITION CORP
BALANCE SHEET

SEPTEMBER 24, 2021

September 24,

2021
Pro Forma

Adjustments   As Adjusted
   (unaudited)   (unaudited)

Assets:
Cash  $ 2,119,429  $ -  $ 2,119,429
Prepaid expenses   477,094   -   477,094

Total current assets   2,596,523   -   2,596,523
Other assets   446,602   -   446,602
Cash held in trust account   300,000,000   29,750,000 (a)   329,750,000
   595,000 (b)
   (595,000) (c)
Total Assets  $ 303,043,125  $ 29,750,000  $ 332,793,125

Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity
Accrued offering costs and expenses   1,374,837   -   1,374,837
Promissory note – related party   188,805   -   188,805

Total Current Liabilities   1,563,642   -   1,563,642
Deferred underwriters’ discount   10,500,000   1,041,250 (c)   11,541,250
Total Liabilities   12,063,642   1,041,250   13,104,892

Commitments
Class A ordinary shares subject to possible redemption, 31,588,110 shares at redemption value of

$10.00   286,130,110   29,750,000 (a)   315,880,110

Shareholders’ Equity:
Preference shares, $0.0001 par value; 5,000,000 shares authorized; none issued and outstanding   -   -   -
Class A ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 500,000,000 shares authorized; 1,386,989 issued and

outstanding   139   139

Class B ordinary shares, $0.0001 par value; 50,000,000 shares authorized; 8,243,750 shares

issued and outstanding   863   (38) (e)   825
Additional paid-in capital   4,871,950   595,000 (b)   3,830,738
   (595,000) (c)
   (1,041,250) (d)
   38 (e)
Accumulated deficit   (23,579)   -   (23,579)
Total Shareholders’ Equity   4,849,373   (1,041,250)   3,808,123
Total Liabilities and Shareholders’ Equity  $ 303,043,125  $   $ 332,793,125

The accompany notes are an integral part of the financial statement.

NOTE 1 – CLOSING OF OVER-ALLOTMENT OPTION

The accompanying unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet presents the Balance Sheet of Inflection Point Acquisition Corp. (the “Company”) as of September
24, 2021, adjusted for the closing of the underwriters’ over-allotment option and related transactions which occurred on October 29, 2021.

The Company consummated its initial public offering (the “IPO”) of 30,000,000 units (the “Units”) on September 24, 2021. Each Unit consists of one